Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 05-1416 BN




)

JOHN MYERS,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The State Board of Nursing (“Board”) may discipline John Myers for being placed on the Department of Health and Human Services’ (“the Department”) Employment Disqualification List (“EDL”).

Procedure


On September 21, 2005, the Board filed the complaint.  We served Myers with notice of this case, a copy of the complaint, and notice of the hearing by certified mail on October 13, 2005.  On December 19, 2005, the Board filed a motion for summary determination.  On such a motion, we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Myers does not dispute and (b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision.
  We gave Myers until 
January 9, 2006, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts established by the Board’s affidavits are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. The Board issued Myers an RN license on February 16, 1990.  Myers’ license lapsed on April 25, 2005, but it was current and active at all relevant times.
2. On September 13, 2004, the Department placed Myers on its EDL based on allegations related to his employment at Saxton Care Chateau in St. Joseph, Missouri.  

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Myers has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(15) for:

[p]lacement on an employee disqualification list or other related restriction or finding pertaining to employment within a health-related profession issued by any state or federal government or agency following final disposition by such state or federal government or agency.

The Board’s affidavits show that the Department placed Myers on its EDL.  

Summary


Myers is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(15).  We cancel the hearing.  


SO ORDERED on February 2, 2006.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) and § 536.073.3.  Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�Section 621.045.  


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).
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